

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية  
وتقرير المراجعة  
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

فهرس

صفحة

-	تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية
٢-١	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٨-٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

١٠٥١٨٠٧٢٨

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

السادة المساهمين المحترمين  
شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لشركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣، والقوائم الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتقارير في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وملخصاً للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة والمعلومات التوضيحية الأخرى. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعدالة عرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية"، وإن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى استنتاج حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية استناداً إلى مراجعتنا لها.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المراجعة الدولي ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية متضمن طرحة الاستفسارات، بشكل أسس، على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المحاسبية والمالية وعمل التحليلات وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل جوهرياً عن نطاق عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يفيد بأننا أخطنا بكلفة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن التوصل لها من خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناء عليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق.

الاستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".

طلال أبو غزالة وشركاه الدولية

عزیز عبدالقادر  
(إجازة رقم ٨٦٧)  
عمان في ٢٠ نيسان ٢٠٢٣



MEMBER OF THE  
FORUM OF FIRMS

شركة مضافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣		
(مدققة)	(مراجعة غير مدققة)	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		الموجودات غير المتداولة
٢٢,٢١٤,٨٨٩	٢٢,٣١٤,٣٤٤	٣	ممتلكات وألات ومعدات
١,٤٣٣,١٩٧	١,٤٣٤,٣٩٩		إستثمارات في شركات زميلة
٢٦٤,٥٥٦	٢٥٦,٣٧٠		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال دخل شامل آخر
٢٣,٩١٢,٦٤٢	٢٤,٠٠٥,١١٣		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٥١٧,٤٣٥	٥٤٤,٦١٣		مخزون
٣,٧١٦,٧٩٩	٤,٨٦١,٩٣٤		ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة
١,٢٠١,٩٣١	٧٢٥,٠٠٠		شيكات برسم التحصيل - أطراف ذات علاقة
١,٣٦٦,٧٦٧	١,٨٦٧,٧٣٩		لرصد مدينة أخرى
٥,٢٥٥,١٣٠	٤,٤٥٥,٦٢٦		ذمم تجارية مدينة
٤٩,٨٢١	٢٢,٢٨٠		نقد ونقد معادل
١٢,١٠٧,٨٨٣	١٢,٤٧٧,١٩٢		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٣٦,٠٢٠,٥٢٥	٣٦,٤٨٢,٣٠٥		مجموع الموجودات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
(مدققة)	(مراجعة غير مدققة)	حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	حقوق الملكية
١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رأس المال
١,٥٦٠,٣٢٩	١,٥٦٠,٣٢٩	إحتياطي إجباري
١,٤٠٦,٧٦٣	١,٤٠٦,٧٦٣	إحتياطي إختياري
		حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(١٤٦,٠٤٤)	(١٥٤,٢٣٠)	حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - شركات زميلة
(٤٧,١٠٥)	(٤٧,٧١٢)	أرباح محتفظ بها
١,٣٦٤,٠٣٧	١,٦٨٢,٩٢٦	المجموع قبل الحصة غير المسيطرة
٢٢,٦٣٧,٩٨٠	٢٢,٩٤٨,٠٧٦	حصة غير مسيطرة
١,٣٠٣	١,٣٠٢	مجموع حقوق الملكية
٢٢,٦٣٩,٢٨٣	٢٢,٩٤٩,٣٧٨	
		المطلوبات
		المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٢٣١,١١٤	١٧٤,٢٤٠	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي - غير متداول
١,٣٨٦,٨٧٩	١,١٧٦,٤١٠	قروض - الجزء غير المتداول
٢٩,٥٦٩	٣٤,٣٣٠	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
١,٦٤٧,٥٦٢	١,٣٨٤,٩٨٠	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
		المطلوبات المتداولة
٢,١٥٣,٨٩٦	٢,٧٩٤,١٤١	نعم تجارية دائنة
٢,٢٩٥,٦١٠	٢,٢٤٦,٧٣٣	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٥٨٠,٦١٢	٦٠٣,٠٦٤	شيكات مزجلة الدفع
٥٦,٤٤٠	٧١,٨٥٥	نعم اطراف ذات علاقة دائنة
٥٥٤,٢٧٨	٥٦٥,٣٠٩	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
١,٨٢٢,٤٨٤	١,٥٦٠,٢٢٠	قروض
٤,٢٧٠,٣٦٠	٤,٣٠٦,٦٢٥	بنوك دائنة
١١,٧٣٣,٦٨٠	١٢,١٤٧,٩٤٧	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١٣,٣٨١,٢٤٢	١٣,٥٣٢,٩٢٧	مجموع المطلوبات
٣٦,٠٢٠,٥٢٥	٣٦,٤٨٢,٣٠٥	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	الإيرادات
٥,٦١٩,٦٦٦	٨,٠٦٣,١٣٨	
(٥,٠٢٢,٦٩٠)	(٧,١٢٩,٢٢٢)	التكلفة
(٤,٧٧١)	٩,١٢٩	صافي ربح محطة الوقود
٥٩٢,٢٠٥	٩٤٣,٠٤٥	مجمّل الربح
٦١,٠٩٥	٨٦,٠٧٥	إيرادات أخرى بالصافي
(٢٣٠,٥٥٠)	(٤٨٣,٨٤٨)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٠٨,٥٠٩)	(١٦٦,٣٥٥)	تكاليف تمويل
(٧,٧٢١)	١٩,٨٠٩	حصة في نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
٢٠٦,٥٢٠	٣٩٨,٧٢٦	الربح قبل الضريبة والمساهمة الوطنية
(٤٣,٠٧٢)	(٧٦,٠٣٦)	ضريبة الدخل
(٢,١٥٤)	(٣,٨٠٢)	المساهمة الوطنية
١٦١,٢٩٤	٣١٨,٨٨٨	الربح
		دخل شامل آخر
		التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات
(٧٣,٧٠٦)	(٨,١٨٦)	مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
		حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات
(٤,٨٤٧)	(٦٠٧)	مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - شركات زميلة
٨٢,٧٤١	٣١٠,٠٩٥	مجموع الدخل الشامل
		الربح ويعزى إلى:
١٦١,٢٩٥	٣١٨,٨٨٩	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(١)	(١)	حقوق غير مسيطرة
١٦١,٢٩٤	٣١٨,٨٨٨	المجموع
		مجموع الدخل الشامل ويعزى إلى:
٨٢,٧٤٢	٣١٠,٠٩٦	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(١)	(١)	حقوق غير مسيطرة
٨٢,٧٤١	٣١٠,٠٩٥	المجموع
١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح للأسهم خلال الفترة
١٠٠٩ - دينار أردني	١٠١٧ - دينار أردني	حصة السهم من الربح

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية



شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموزعة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٢٠٦,٥٢٠	٣٩٨,٧٢٦	الربح قبل الضريبة والمساهمة الوطنية
		تعديلات لـ :
٦٤٣,١٦١	٧٢٠,٠٥٢	إستهلاكات
(٧,٨٩٤)	(٧,٤٩٦)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
-	١٨,٠٠٠	تدني استثمار شركة زميلة
٧,٧٢١	(١٩,٨٠٩)	حصة في نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
٨٤,٩٥٣	(٣٧,١٧٨)	مخزون
(٢٤٥,٦٨٨)	(١,١٤٥,١٣٥)	دعم أطراف ذات علاقة مبنية
١٣٤,١٥١	٤٧٦,٩٣١	شيكات يرسم التحصيل - أطراف ذات علاقة
(٧٨,٦٠٨)	(٥٠٠,٩٧٢)	أرصدة مبنية أخرى
٢٠٨,٢٧٥	٧٩٩,٥٠٤	دعم تجارية مبنية
(١٦٧,٧٥١)	٢٢,٤٥٢	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
٣,٧٤٨	٤,٧٦١	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
(٤٤٧,٦١٥)	٦٤٠,٢٤٥	دعم تجارية دائنة
(٢٥,٤٦٧)	(١٢٨,٧١٥)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٢,٨١٩)	١٥,٤١٥	دعم أطراف ذات علاقة دائنة
٣١٢,٦٨٧	١,٢٦٦,٧٨١	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٦٥٣,٧٩٧)	(٨٢٣,١٣١)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
٣٠,٣٠٩	١١,١٢٠	المتحصل من إستبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
(٦٢٣,٤٨٨)	(٨١٢,٠١١)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
١٩٢,٧٩٨	(٤٥,٨٤٣)	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
(٣٠١,٩٩٠)	(٤٧٢,٧٣٢)	قروض
٤٤٨,٨٩٥	٣٦,٢٦٥	بنوك دائنة
٣٣٩,٧٠٣	(٤٨٢,٣١١)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التمويلية
٢٨,٩٠٢	(٢٧,٥٤١)	صافي التغير في النقد والنقد المعادل
٢١٨,٣٨٣	٤٩,٨٢١	النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة
٢٤٧,٢٨٥	٢٢,٢٨٠	النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية الموزعة المرحلية







إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣

#### ٤. الشركات التابعة

تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ وهي على النحو التالي:

إسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	رأس المال المنفرد	نسبة الملكية	مجموع الموجودات	مجموع السطريات	الأرباح المحتفظ بها
			%	بفكر لاني	بفكر لاني	بفكر لاني
الشركة الأردنية للكمبيوتر وتوريد المعدات والآلات الإنشائية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	١٠٠,٠٠٠	٩٩,٩	٢٠٠,٨٦٩	-	٧,١٢٨
شركة مساهمة لتأجير الجرافات	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠	٢,٥٧٦,١٤٩	١,٧٨٩,٧٠٢	٢٢٩,٠٩٢

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements  
and Review Report  
for the three months ended March 31, 2023

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Report on review of consolidated interim condensed financial information	-
Consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position as at March 31 , 2023 - (Review and unaudited)	1-2
Consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2023- (Review and unaudited)	3
Consolidated interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the three month ended March 31, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)	4
Consolidated interim condensed statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2023- (Review and unaudited)	5
Notes to the consolidated interim condensed financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2023	6-8

105180728

Report on Review of Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Information

To the Shareholders  
Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position of Masafat for Specialized Transport Company (Public Shareholding Company), as at March 31, 2023, and the related consolidated interim condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion about this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement no. (2410) "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of consolidated interim condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying consolidated interim condensed financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. International



Aziz Abdelkader  
(License # 867)

Amman April 20, 2023

FORUM OF FIRMS



Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023  
- (Review and unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2023 (Review and unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
		JD	JD
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property and equipment	3	22,314,344	22,214,889
Investments in associates		1,434,399	1,433,197
Investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		256,370	264,556
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>		<u>24,005,113</u>	<u>23,912,642</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventory		544,613	517,435
Related parties receivables		4,861,934	3,716,799
Checks under collection - related parties		725,000	1,201,931
Other debit balances		1,867,739	1,366,767
Trade receivables		4,455,626	5,255,130
Cash and cash equivalents		22,280	49,821
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<u>12,477,192</u>	<u>12,107,883</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u><u>36,482,305</u></u>	<u><u>36,020,525</u></u>

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
and its subsidiaries  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)**

	March 31, 2023 (Review and unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
	JD	JD
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Capital	18,500,000	18,500,000
Statutory reserve	1,560,329	1,560,329
Voluntary reserve	1,406,763	1,406,763
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(154,230)	(146,044)
Share of change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - associates	(47,712)	(47,105)
Retained earnings	1,682,926	1,364,037
<b>Total equity before non-controlling interests</b>	<b>22,948,076</b>	<b>22,637,980</b>
Non-controlling interests	1,302	1,303
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>22,949,378</b>	<b>22,639,283</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non- current liabilities</b>		
Finance lease obligation - non-current	174,240	231,114
Loans - long term portion	1,176,410	1,386,879
End of service provision	34,330	29,569
<b>Total Non- Current Liabilities</b>	<b>1,384,980</b>	<b>1,647,562</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	2,794,141	2,153,896
Other credit balances	2,246,733	2,295,610
Deferred checks	603,064	580,612
Related parties payables	71,855	56,440
Finance lease obligation	565,309	554,278
Loans	1,560,220	1,822,484
Banks overdraft	4,306,625	4,270,360
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>12,147,947</b>	<b>11,733,680</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>13,532,927</b>	<b>13,381,242</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>36,482,305</b>	<b>36,020,525</b>



Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended  
March 31, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)

	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	JD	JD
Revenues	8,063,138	5,619,666
Cost	(7,129,222)	(5,022,690)
Fuel station, net profit	9,129	(4,771)
Gross profit	943,045	592,205
Other revenues, net	86,075	61,095
Administrative expenses	(483,848)	(330,550)
Finance cost	(166,355)	(108,509)
Shares of results of associates	19,809	(7,721)
Profit before tax and national contribution	398,726	206,520
Income tax	(76,036)	(43,072)
National contribution	(3,802)	(2,154)
Profit	318,888	161,294
Other Comprehensive Income		
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(8,186)	(73,706)
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - associates	(607)	(4,847)
Total Comprehensive Income	310,095	82,741
Profit attributable to:		
Shareholders of the parent	318,889	161,295
Non-controlling interests	(1)	(1)
Total	318,888	161,294
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Shareholders of the parent	310,096	82,742
Non-controlling interests	(1)	(1)
Total	310,095	82,741
Weighted average number of shares	18,500,000	18,500,000
Earnings per share	JD -/017	JD -/009

Consolidated interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the three months ended March 31, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)

	Capital		Statutory reserve		Voluntary reserve		Accumulated change in fair value of investment in financial assets through other comprehensive income		Accumulated change in fair value of investment in financial assets through other comprehensive income - associates		Retained earnings		Total before non- controlling interests		Non-controlling interests		Total equity	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the three month ended March 31, 2023																		
Balance as at January 1, 2023	18,500,000	1,500,129	1,406,763	1,406,763	(146,014)	(47,105)	1,354,037	22,637,480	1,300	22,639,283								
Distributed dividends	-	-	-	-	8,184	(607)	338,889	310,096	[1]	300,085								
Balance as at March 31, 2023	18,500,000	1,500,129	1,406,763	1,406,763	(154,210)	(47,712)	1,692,926	22,948,076	1,300	22,949,378								
For the three month ended March 31, 2022																		
Balance as at January 1, 2022	18,500,000	1,407,146	1,267,137	1,267,137	(64,791)	(44,061)	1,200,378	22,277,809	1,306	22,279,115								
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(73,716)	(4,847)	161,295	82,782	[1]	82,781								
Balance as at March 31, 2022	18,500,000	1,407,146	1,267,137	1,267,137	(138,497)	(48,908)	1,361,673	22,360,591	1,305	22,361,896								

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)

	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	JD	JD
Cash Flow From Operating Activities		
Profit before tax and national contribution	398,726	206,520
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	720,052	643,161
Gain from sale of property and equipment	(7,496)	(7,894)
Investments in associates impairment	18,000	-
Shares of results of associates	(19,809)	7,721
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Inventory	(27,178)	84,953
Related parties receivables	(1,145,135)	(245,688)
Checks under collection - related parties	476,931	134,151
Other debit balances	(500,972)	(78,608)
Trade receivables	799,504	208,275
Deferred checks	22,452	(167,751)
End of service provision	4,761	3,748
Trade payables	640,245	(447,615)
Other credit balances	(128,715)	(25,467)
Related parties payables	15,415	(2,819)
Net cash flows from operating activities	1,266,781	312,687
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(823,131)	(653,797)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	11,120	30,309
Net cash Flows from investing activities	(812,011)	(623,488)
Cash Flow From Financing Activities		
Finance lease obligation	(45,843)	192,798
Loans	(472,733)	(301,990)
Banks overdraft	36,265	448,895
Net cash flows from financing activities	(482,311)	339,703
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(27,541)	28,902
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	49,821	218,383
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	22,280	247,285

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements**

**1. Legal status and activity**

- Legal status and activity for parent company and subsidiaries as follows:

Company name	Legal status	Registration date at the		Register No.	Main activities
		Ministry of Industry and Trade			
Masafat for Specialized Transport	Public shareholding company	March 6, 2006		391	Practice of specialized transportation for construction materials, ready mix concrete, goods, crude and petroleum products, liquid chemicals, and oils
Jordanian Company for crushers and the supply of equipment and construction machinery	Limited liability company	November 29, 1995		4195	Trade in construction supplies, extraction of gravels and sand of all kinds and mining, and management of crushers for the purpose of the company

- The consolidated interim condensed financial statement have been approved by board of directors in its session held on April 19, 2023.

**2. Significant accounting policies**

- The consolidated interim condensed financial information for the Company were prepared according to International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".
- Accounting policies used in preparing the consolidated interim condensed financial statement are consistent with those policies used in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

3. Property and equipment

March 31, 2023																			
Cost																			
Land	Vehicles and pumps		Buildings and hangars		Fuel station		Electronics and computer hardware and software		Tools		Furniture		Solar system		Advance payment to purchase property and equipment		Total		
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Balance - beginning of year	3,709,942	41,072,740	1,376,469	302,430	308,833	364,423	146,806	28,339								553,774		48,344,798	
Additions	-	167,137	21,755	-	796	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	653,341		823,371	
Disposals	-	(34,837)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		(54,837)	
Transfer	-	787,752	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(707,752)		-	
Balance - end of year	3,709,942	41,892,992	1,598,224	302,430	309,631	364,423	146,806	28,339								79,263		48,912,692	
Accumulated depreciation																			
Balance - beginning of year	-	24,094,982	912,784	80,792	265,830	(71,834)	156,870	4,727	-							-		25,929,999	
Depreciation (**)	-	681,331	21,288	3,512	2,796	11,517	607	709	-							-		778,852	
Disposals	-	(51,173)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		(51,173)	
Balance - end of year	-	24,647,230	933,962	84,304	268,626	(60,317)	157,407	5,436	-							-		26,598,748	
Net	3,709,942	17,245,772	664,262	418,126	21,005	44,740	9,319	22,923								79,263		22,313,944	
December 31, 2022																			
Cost																			
Balance - beginning of year	3,709,942	36,733,726	1,230,363	303,470	303,306	364,344	146,106	28,339								13,054		43,601,772	
Additions	-	316,731	47,204	-	7,467	5,081	628	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,631,113		5,907,216	
Disposals	-	(607,149)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		(607,149)	
Transfer	-	1,090,153	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,488,391)		-	
Balance - end of year	3,709,942	41,892,992	1,578,467	303,470	310,833	369,425	146,806	28,339								13,079		48,114,798	
Accumulated depreciation																			
Balance - beginning of year	-	20,227,882	815,223	72,544	275,189	(48,550)	131,294	1,896	-							-		23,407,593	
Depreciation (***)	-	2,518,817	83,000	83,048	11,661	(4,284)	2,636	2,836	-							-		2,683,413	
Disposals	-	(221,097)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		(221,097)	
Balance - end of year	-	24,044,982	918,284	83,292	286,850	(52,834)	136,930	4,732	-							-		25,929,999	
Net	3,709,942	17,855,838	664,185	419,178	21,003	91,791	9,886	23,627								153,778		22,214,881	

#### 4. Subsidiaries

The consolidated interim condensed financial statement includes the financial statement of the subsidiaries as of March 31, 2023 as follows:

Company name	Legal entity	Paid in capital	Ownership percentage	Total assets	Total liabilities	Retained earnings
		JD	%	JD	JD	JD
Jordanian Company for crushers and the supply of equipment and construction machinery	LLC	100,000	99.9	300,049	-	7,128
Masafat for Car Leasing	LLC	500,000	100	2,570,139	1,789,700	296,000